

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

JANELL WINFIELD, TRACEY STEWART,
and SHAUNA NOEL,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

15-CV-5236 (LTS) (KHP)

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS
TO THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S ORAL DECISION OF SEPTEMBER 14, 2017
DENYING DISCOVERY FROM NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS**

Craig Gurian
Anti-Discrimination Center, Inc.
1745 Broadway, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 537-5824
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Mariann Meier Wang
Cuti Hecker Wang LLP
305 Broadway, Suite 607
New York, New York 10007
(212) 620-2600
Attorney for Plaintiffs

September 28, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 POINT I

 THE DECISION FAILS TO RECOGNIZE THE CENTRAL ROLE OF COUNCIL MEMBERS IN PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS OF INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION OR IN THEIR CLAIMS RELATING TO DISPARATE IMPACT AND PERPETUATION OF SEGREGATION..... 2

 A. Council Member discovery is directly relevant to the intentional discrimination case. 3

 B. Defendant’s Council Members-based justification inescapably raises the question of whether they would approve such actions if there were no outsider-restriction policy..... 11

 C. The unique perspectives of the Council Members warrant discovery from them. 16

 D. Council Members as individuals do, in fact, possess relevant information. 18

 E. The substitute sources of information suggested by the decision are inadequate. 19

 F. The rejection of document discovery was based on faulty premises..... 22

 POINT II

 DEPRIVING PLAINTIFFS OF COUNCIL MEMBER DISCOVERY IS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Gravel v. United States, 408 U.S. 606 (1972) 21

In re Cty. of Erie, 546 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008) 24, 25

Lederman v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Parks and Recreation,
731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 16

MHANY Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau,
819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 3, 6, 10, 12, 20

R.I. Comm’n for Human Rights v. Graul,
120 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.R.I. 2015) 12

Sherrod v. Breitbart, 304 F.R.D. 73 (D.D.C. 2014) 17, 20

Smith v. Town of Clarkton, N.C., 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)..... 20

United States v. Bilzerian, 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 25

United States v. City of New York, 2009 WL 2423307
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2009) 17

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ., 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 3, 19

Winfield v. City of New York, 2016 WL 6208564
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2016) 3, 4, 9

ORAL DECISIONS

Magistrate Judge Oral Decision on Council Member
Depositions and Discovery, recorded in Transcript
of Sept. 14, 2017 Court Conference..... 1, 2, 12, 18, 19, 22, 23

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

24 C.F.R. § 100.500 (2013) 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 24
